
 
 

 
To: Honorable President and Members 

 Cook County Board of Commissioners 

 
From: Lynne M. Turner 

 Secretary to the Board 

 

Date: 12/14/2022 
 

Subject: Errata for the 12/15/2022 Board Agenda 

              
 

Please be advised of the following change(s) to the item(s) listed below.  

 

1. Pg. 4 File #23-0280 

 

Presented by: AVIK DAS, Executive Director, Justice Advisory Council 

 

PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT 

 

Department(s): Justice Advisory Council 
 

Vendor: Vision of Restoration, Maywood, Illinois 

 

Request: Authorization for the Justice Advisory Council to renew and increase contract 
 

Good(s) or Service(s): Community Outreach Liaison Services 

 

Original Contract Period: 1/1/2022 - 12/31/2022, with two (2), one (1) year renewal options 

 

Proposed Amendment Type: Renewal and Increase 

 

*** 

 

2. Pg. 8 File #23-0474  
 

Presented by: LAWRENCE WILSON, Acting Chief Financial Officer 

 

PROPOSED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 

 

Department: Bureau of Finance 

 

Other Part(ies): Cook County and The County Officers’ and Employees’ Annuity and Benefit 

Fund 

 

Request: Authorization to enter into and execute the Intergovernmental Agree (IGA) for FY 

2023, relative to the County’s proposed additional appropriation to the Pension Fund, enabled by 

a portion of  sales tax revenue. 
 

Goods or Services: Describe what the County or other party is giving or receiving Pension and 

Investment Services   



Page 2 of 3 

Errata for 12/15/2022 Board Agenda 
 
 

*** 

 

3. Pg. 34  File #23-0356 

 

Presented by: JENNIFER (SIS) KILLEN, Superintendent, Department of Transportation and 
Highways 

 

PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS) 

 

Department(s): Transportation and Highways 

 

Vendor: Plote Construction, Inc., Hoffman Estates, Illinois 
 

*** 

 

Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully submits a contract 

amendment on the above captioned project in Villages of Schaumburg, Hoffman Estates, Palatine, 

Inverness, Skokie and City of Evanston. The Department is respectfully requesting that this item 

be referred to Transportation Committee for further review. 
 

On February 10, 2022, your Honorable Body awarded a bid contract to Plote Construction Inc. of 

Hoffman Estates, Illinois for the aforesaid improvement to be completed in accordance with the 
plans and specifications. 

 

The quantities as shown on the contract documents were estimated for bidding purposes only. This 

change represents the difference between the estimated quantities and actual field quantities of 
work performed with additional quantities for asphalt resurfacing items, pavement patching items, 

drainage adjustment items and detector loop. 

 
New item was added for welded wire reinforcement. 

 

4. Pg. 36 File #23-0357  
 

Presented by: JENNIFER (SIS) KILLEN, Superintendent, Department of Transportation and 

Highways 

 

PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS) 

 

Department(s): Transportation and Highways 
 

Vendor: Gallagher Asphalt Corporation of Thornton, Illinois 

 

*** 

 

Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully submits a contract 

amendment on the above captioned project in Villages of Orland Park, Orland Hills, Hazel Crest, 
Western Springs, Olympia Fields, Lynwood, Sauk Village, Steger and Cities of Palos Heights, 

Markham, Chicago Heights, and Burbank. The Department is respectfully requesting that this item 

be referred to the Transportation Committee for further review. 
 

On February 10, 2022, your Honorable Body awarded a bid contract to Gallagher Asphalt 

Corporation of Thornton, Illinois for the aforesaid improvement to be completed in accordance 

with the plans and specifications. 
 



Page 3 of 3 

Errata for 12/15/2022 Board Agenda 
 
 

The quantities as shown on the contract documents were estimated for bidding purposes only. This 

change represents the difference between the estimated quantities and actual field quantities of 
work performed with additional quantities for pavement patching items, detector loop, and concrete 

curb and gutter items. 

 
New items were required for additional traffic control, dowel bar, welded wire mesh and supports, 

sealant for joint and crack routing, asphalt removal, asphalt binder course and drainage repair items. 

 

*** 

 

5. Pg. 7 (First set New Items) File #23-0355 

 
Presented by: JENNIFER (SIS) KILLEN, Superintendent, Department of Transportation and 

Highways 

 

PROPOSED CONTRACT AMENDMENT (TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAYS) 

 

Department(s): Transportation and Highways 

 

Vendor: K-Five Construction Corporation, Westmont, Illinois 

 

*** 
 

Summary: The Department of Transportation and Highways respectfully submits a contract 

amendment on the above captioned project in the Villages of Lemont, Orland Park, Berkeley, and 

Hillside. The Department is respecting that this item be referred to the Transportation Committee 
for later discussion.  

 

On October 7, 2021, your Honorable Body awarded a bid contract to K-Five Construction 
Corporation of Westmont, Illinois for the aforesaid improvement to be completed in accordance 

with the plans and specifications. 

 
The quantities as shown on the contract documents were estimated for bidding purposes only. This 

change represents the difference between the estimated quantities and actual field quantities of 

work performed with additional quantities required for grading and shaping ditches, topsoil, 

concrete curb and gutter and related items. 
 

New items were required for asphalt driveway placement, additional traffic control, drainage 

repairs and related items. 


